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Gonneville Palladium-Nickel-Copper Project PFS 

Pre-Feasibility Study confirms a long life, globally competitive critical minerals 

mine in Western Australia, set to generate A$4.7bn in free cashflow pre-tax over an 

initial 23 year open-pit mine life, with a rapid payback of 2.7 years 

Highlights 

« Pre-Feasibility Study (PFS) completed and maiden Ore Reserve defined for the 23-year open-pit 

phase of the 100%-owned Gonneville Palladium-Nickel-Copper Project, ~70km from Perth in WA. 

« Initial 23 year, two-stage open-pit phase has robust unleveraged financial metrics using base 

case price assumptions of Pd: US$1,300/oz, Ni: US$18,750/t and Cu: US$10,500/t1: 

« Cumulative free cashflow pre-tax of A$4.7bn, increasing to A$6.2bn at spot prices2, 

« Pre-tax NPV8% of A$1.4bn, increasing to A$2.0bn at spot, 

« Post-tax NPV8% of A$1.0bn, increasing to A$1.5bn at spot, 

« Pre-tax IRR of 23%, increasing to 29% at spot, 

« EBITDA margin (avg) of 44%, increasing to 49% at spot, 

« Pre-Production capital costs of A$820M (incl contingency), 

« Stage 1 payback of 2.7 years, reducing to 2.4 years at spot, 

« Diversified revenue stream: Pd: 51%, Ni: 22%, Cu: 17%, Pt-Au-Co byproducts: 10%. 

« ~50% of Resource remains unmined (~7.9Moz 3E, 450kt Ni, 250kt Cu, 46kt Co contained) below 

the modelled pit shell, providing exceptional upside potential to the above metrics. 

« Gonneville set to become Australia’s first primary Platinum Group Metal (PGM) mine and 2nd 

largest nickel mine, producing an average of: 

« 220kozpa of 3E precious metals (palladium, platinum and gold), plus; 

« 7ktpa of nickel, 8ktpa of copper and 0.7ktpa of cobalt.  

« Globally competitive 2nd quartile cost profile starting with US$50/oz 3E AISC net of byproduct 

credits in the first 3 years, trending to US$370/oz 3E avg over the 1.2x strip ratio open-pit phase: 

« Lowest cost PGM mine in the western world and lowest cost of any undeveloped project. 

« Exceptional margins expected to underpin significant, low-cost debt funding. 

 

 
1 Base case byproduct price assumptions of Pt: US$1,300/oz, Au: US$2,900/oz, Co: US$39,000/t and AUD/USD: 0.65. 
2 Spot prices Pd: US$1,500/oz, Pt: US$1,660/oz, Au: US$4,250/oz, Ni: US$14,900/t, Cu: US$12,050/t, Co: US$49,500/t, Cu conc 

TCRCs US$-40/t, US-4c/lb, Ni conc Ni payability 76%, sourced COMEX, LME, S&P Global 5 Dec 2025. 
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« Significant upside and leverage to higher commodity prices, accelerated expansions, 

optimisations, improved offtake terms and potential life extensions (beyond the scope of the PFS): 

« Significant leverage to the palladium price, with a ~A$250M increase in pre-tax NPV8 and 

~A$640M increase in cumulative pre-tax free cashflow, per US$100/oz increase in the long-

term palladium price (base case in bold): 

 

« Stage 2 expansion from 5Mtpa to 14Mtpa process throughput expected to be funded out of 

post-financed cashflows – potential for acceleration or upsizing of the expansion according 

to macro-economic conditions during Stage 1 operations. 

« Long term life extension potential through larger open-pit and/or large-scale underground 

operation from 2054+. 

« High-grade mineralisation has been intersected ~900m beyond the limit of the Resource, 

which highlights the exceptional exploration upside of the Project. 

« A saleable iron concentrate (predominantly magnetite) has been produced in testwork, 

providing a potential additional revenue stream in Stage 2 from 2034+. 

« Potential for alternative downstream nickel processing customers from the pCAM industry 

which could provide improved offtake terms relative to existing nickel smelters. 

« Maiden Ore Reserve3 defined of 260Mt @ 0.86g/t 3E, 0.16% Ni, 0.098% Cu, 0.017% Co, containing 

7.1Moz 3E, 400kt Ni, 250kt Cu, 43kt Co, which is limited by infill drilling. 

« Fundable, executable and scalable two-stage development plan on 100% Chalice-owned 

farmland, proximal to major infrastructure and a residential workforce, with ‘Major’ and ‘Strategic’ 

Project Status from WA/Commonwealth Governments: 

« Project significantly de-risked with an investment of ~$240M by Chalice to date, including 

>1,200 resource definition drill holes, 33 dedicated metallurgical drill holes and over 1,400 

metallurgical tests, 58 geotech-logged drill holes, extensive engineering trade-off studies, 

preliminary marketing discussions with smelters, active stakeholder engagement since the 

 

 
3 Ore Reserves are reported at reserve prices of Pd: US$1,050/oz, Pt: US$1,000/oz, Au: US$2,200/oz, Ni: US$16,500/t, Cu: 

US$9,000/t, Co: US$30,000/t, AUD/USD: 0.65. Refer to JORC Table 1 for full details. 
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discovery in 2020, acquisition of ~26km2 of freehold title, significant environmental offset 

preparation and progression of environmental approvals in parallel to studies. 

« Project materially improved and simplified over the last two years, with reduced upfront costs 

and risks, enhanced margins and financial metrics.  

« Conventional upstream processing technologies utilised (Cu-Ni sequential flotation and 

precious metal leaching) to produce saleable smelter grade copper and nickel 

concentrates and precious metal doré. 

« Gonneville will become a strategic, large-scale, western critical minerals mine: 

« The first ever primary PGM mine in Australia, which helps diversify global supply (~93% of 

current PGM supply from Russia, South Africa and Zimbabwe). 

« The critical minerals to be produced at Gonneville are essential to the auto sector (electric, 

hybrid and internal combustion engine vehicles), the defence sector (high performance 

materials and electronics), data centres (semiconductors and electrical components), as 

well as many rapidly growing decarbonisation applications. 

« Project is strongly aligned to western government policy directives and helps address the 

critical minerals dominance of China, Russia and South Africa. 

« Chalice is active in the local community and has completed three Local Voices surveys which 

indicate strong community support for the future mine and the economic development: 

« Primarily a residential workforce expected due to proximity to Perth metro area – highly 

attractive long-term employment and business opportunities for the region.  

« 1,200 FTE construction jobs in Stage 1 (2028-2029) and Stage 2 (2033) 

« 500 FTE operations jobs for 23+ years (2029+) 

« >A$1.5bn in direct royalties and taxes to state and federal governments. 

« Chalice has engaged, early, actively and transparently to build respectful and collaborative 

relationships with stakeholders. 

« The delivery of the Biodiversity Strategy and goals have commenced through the establishment 

of on-site restoration projects, with significant investment already made into environmental 

offsets. 

« FID targeted for H1 CY28 – Chalice is fully funded to this milestone with A$76 2F

4 million in cash and 

listed investments – PFS completion allows commencement of the Feasibility Study, next stage of 

regulatory approvals and offtake/financing discussions.  

Cautionary statement: The production targets disclosed in the PFS are based predominately on 

Measured (1%) and Indicated (93%) Mineral Resources. A small proportion of Inferred Resources (6%) 

have also been included. There is a low level of geological confidence associated with Inferred 

Mineral Resources and there is no certainty that further exploration work will result in the 

determination of further Measured and/or Indicated Mineral Resources or that the production targets 

associated with the Inferred Mineral Resources will be realised. 

Chalice Managing Director & CEO, Alex Dorsch, said: “The Pre-Feasibility Study is a major milestone 

for Chalice, and highlights our plan to develop a major critical minerals mine which, due to its scale, 

longevity and location represents a compelling, unique and strategic opportunity in the sector.  

“The Study demonstrates that Gonneville is viable and will generate solid returns, even at bottom of 

the cycle prices. The Project has industry leading cost competitiveness, while will also deliver 

substantial social and economic benefits for the region, WA and Australia over a multi-decade life.  

 

 
4 Includes ~$11M of listed investments at 30 September 2025. 
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“The Project development plan has been dramatically simplified, with a two-stage open-pit and 

conventional concentrator-leach process flowsheet, which with recent improvements and 

optimisations in the PFS have underpinned a low-risk and financially strong study.  

“The large, diverse production profile of the mine, together with its scalability, points to further upside 

particularly in volatile commodity price environments driven by the extreme scarcity of PGMs and 

the lack of large-scale base metal development projects worldwide. A range of enhancements and 

upside opportunities will continue to be developed in the Feasibility Study. 

“You only need to look at similar large scale, low-grade deposits like Boddington and Cadia (owned 

by Newmont) to see how operations of this type can evolve and become larger over time. 

“The metals to be produced are currently dominated by Russia, China, South Africa and Indonesia. 

Gonneville will help address this dominance and provide a secure and reliable supply chain from a 

new independent producer in the western world.  

We look forward to further formal discussions with smelters around offtake of our nickel and copper 

concentrates. We have already built strong relationships with ideal smelter customers and have seen 

exceptional interest levels in offtake and associated financing.  

“We have also progressed the PFS with the help of Mitsubishi Corporation, who have provided 

technical and marketing guidance which has been highly valuable. We would like to thank Mitsubishi 

for their support and input to date, and we look forward to working closely with them as we progress 

into offtake and financing discussions.“ 

“I would like to take this opportunity to thank the entire project team and our consultants who have 

crafted a simple staged development plan which now provides a clear pathway to advance the 

Project towards development. 

Chalice Chief Operating Officer, Dan Brearley, said: “Gonneville is a world-class, generational scale 

and iconic WA project that we are absolutely committed to developing in a sustainable and 

responsible manner. We will develop the Project with industry-leading execution discipline, 

environmental, community and cultural heritage management practices, ensuring long term positive 

impacts for local communities and regional stakeholders, because it is the right thing to do.  

“We now will progress the Feasibility Study, the next stage of regulatory approvals and continue to 

de-risk the Project through engineering. It’s a very exciting time for our team and we have come a 

long way in just over 5 years since our discovery.  

“We have a fantastic in-house project team assembled, with strong support from our various service 

providers. I would also like to take the opportunity to thank them for the great work to date. We have 

all the right elements to now build a large project on the outskirts of Perth and we are moving up a 

gear to deliver it on time and on budget.” 

Investor Conference Call 

Chalice Mining Limited (“Chalice” or “the Company”, ASX: CHN) will host a live investor 

teleconference and webcast today commencing at 8.00am AWST/11.00am AEDT, Monday 8 

December 2025.  

https://loghic.eventsair.com/375514/718326/Site/Register  

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/r01/___https:/loghic.eventsair.com/8a*/2*69da6b87*~*dXnyjdWjlnxyjw___.YXAzOmVuLWNobjpjOm86NDdkODYzM2JiNGRhZjkxMGMzOTdjMDlkZmVlM2U4ODM6Nzo5MjA2OmIzODRhOTk4OGQyOTlmM2JhNzUzYmIwYzI3ZjMyOWI2MjM0M2QxN2MzNjQ3OTJlMTY2NDI2YzBjZjM3NzliZjA6cDpUOlQ
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Project overview 

Chalice Mining Limited (“Chalice” or “the Company”, ASX: CHN) is pleased to report the Pre-

Feasibility Study (“PFS” or “Study”) for the 100%-owned Gonneville Project (“Gonneville”, the 

“Project”).  

The Gonneville Project is located on Chalice-owned farmland (the “Mine Development Area”), 

~70km north-east of Perth in Western Australia (Figure 1). 

 

Figure 1. Gonneville Project location.  

The greenfield Project was staked in early 2018 as part of Chalice’s global search for high-potential 

nickel sulphide exploration opportunities. Limited exploration work had been conducted in the area 

prior to Chalice’s staking in 2018, owing to the lack of outcropping geology and perception of low 

prospectivity.  
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A shallow, tier-1 scale polymetallic Resource was discovered by Chalice’s geologists in early 2020. 

The palladium-nickel-copper dominated Resource is one of the largest of its type in the western world 

and is one of the few amenable to open-pit mining. 

The Resource hosts a rare mix of critical and strategic minerals, such as palladium, platinum, nickel, 

copper and cobalt, which are vital inputs into the auto sector (electric, hybrid and internal 

combustion engine vehicles), the defence sector (high performance materials and electronics), 

data centres (semiconductors and electrical components), as well as many rapidly growing 

decarbonisation applications (Table 1). 

Table 1. Gonneville Mineral Resource Estimate (Resource) 23 April 2024 

Classification Mass Grade Contained Metal 

  Mt 3E (g/t) Ni (%) Cu (%) Co (%) 3E (Moz) Ni (kt) Cu (kt) Co (kt) 

Measured 2.9 1.20 0.21 0.17 0.018 0.12 6.1 4.8 0.52 

Indicated 400 0.79 0.15 0.087 0.015 10 610 370 65 

Inferred 250 0.80 0.15 0.076 0.014 6.4 370 200 37 

Total 660 0.79 0.15 0.083 0.015 17 960 540 96 

Resources reported above a pit constrained cut-off of A$25/t NSR and underground MSO cut-off of A$110/t NSR (refer to ASX 

Announcement 23 April 2024 for details of cut-off approach and assumptions). Note some numerical differences may occur 

due to rounding to 2 significant figures. 3E = Pd+Pt+Au at an approximate ratio of 4.5:1:0.15. The Resource underpinning the 

production targets in the Study has been prepared by a Competent Person and reported in accordance with the 

requirements of the JORC Code (2012). 

The PFS describes a two-stage, open-pit critical minerals mine and process plant development which 

is predicted to become a large-scale producer of palladium, nickel and copper (co-products) over 

a modelled open-pit life of 23yrs, with valuable byproducts from cobalt, platinum and gold. The PFS 

has robust financial metrics which underpin the development of the Project at conservative long-

term price assumptions.  

The Study is based on the updated open-pit portion of the Gonneville Resource only and does not 

include an assessment of future underground mining nor extensions to mineralised zones beyond the 

Resource which have already been defined through step-out drilling.  

The PFS mining inventory and mine life is limited by conservative mine design parameters rather than 

being constrained by Resources/drilling. The modelled open-pit exploits only ~50% of the current 

Resource, which remains open down-dip and to the north. High-grade mineralisation has been 

proven to extend ~900m beyond the limit of the Resource, which highlights the exceptional life 

extension upside of the Project. 

The PFS development plan is materially different to previous project studies, with a two-stage 

development, a simplified flowsheet and design/optimisations based on a conservative, bottom of 

the cycle commodity price environment.  

The PFS outlines a maiden Ore Reserve for the Project, that is limited to the open pit, Measured and 

Indicated portion of the Resource which has demonstrated economic viability (Table 2). Further 

conversion of Resources to Reserves is possible with infill drilling during operations.  

Table 2. Gonneville Ore Reserve Estimate (Reserve). 

Classification Mass Grade Contained Metal 

  Mt 3E (g/t) Ni (%) Cu (%) Co (%) 3E (Moz) Ni (kt) Cu (kt) Co (kt) 

Proved 2.5 1.40 0.22 0.18 0.018 0.11 5.4 4.4 0.45 

Probable 260 0.85 0.16 0.098 0.017 7.1 400 250 43 

Total 260 0.86 0.16 0.098 0.017 7.1 400 260 43 
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Ore Reserves are reported at reserve prices of Pd: US$1,050/oz, Pt: US$1,000/oz, Au: US$2,200/oz, Ni: US$16,500/t, Cu: US$9,000/t, 

Co: US$30,000/t, AUD/USD: 0.65. Refer to JORC Tables for full details. Note some numerical differences may occur due to 

rounding to 2 significant figures. The Reserve has been prepared by a Competent Person and reported in accordance with 

the requirements of the JORC Code (2012).   

The Project is favourably located, with access to established road, rail, port and high-voltage power 

infrastructure nearby, plus access to a significant ‘residential’ mining workforce in the Perth surrounds. 

In 2024, the Western Australian and Commonwealth Governments awarded ‘Strategic Project’ and 

‘Major Project’ status to the Project, recognising its scale and strategic importance to the 

development of Australia’s critical minerals industry.  

The Gonneville Project is expected to directly create around 1,200 jobs during peak construction and 

around 500 jobs per year in operation.  These jobs will be particularly attractive given their proximity 

to Perth and the lifestyle values of the surrounding region.  

Chalice recognises the need to develop the Gonneville Project sustainably, with a commitment to 

responsible environmental, social and cultural heritage management, and contribution to local 

economic development.  Chalice is committed to rigorous standards and governing frameworks to 

ensure responsible environmental practices are followed in all our activities.  

Commencing in 2020, Chalice progressively invested ~$50M to acquire a ~26km2 package of 

freehold land, which covers the proposed mine development area. These acquisitions significantly 

de-risked the Project by providing certainty on tenure and provide a buffer to the limited 

neighbouring and biodiversity offset land properties.  

Recognising the sensitivities of the area, Chalice has deliberately constrained the Project to Chalice-

owned farmland. This land is already approximately 56% cleared from previous agriculture use. 

Developing a mine will have no material environmental impacts on neighbouring conservation 

areas.  

Given the strategic and economic attractiveness of the Project, Chalice has formed the view that 

there is a reasonable basis to believe that requisite future funding for development of the Project will 

be available when required via a combination of both debt and equity. Informal discussions have 

commenced with potential financiers, indicating strong interest in the Project.  

The Project has been significantly de-risked, with an investment of ~$240M by Chalice since the 

discovery in 2020. The Company is continuing to progress regulatory approvals, remaining studies, 

offtake and financing of the project ahead of a targeted Final Investment Decision (FID) in H1 CY28. 

Key study outcomes and metrics 

Production target 

The PFS has outlined an outstanding opportunity to create a new long-life, low-cost, critical minerals 

mine in Western Australia, with significant upside and large-scale production profile. Gonneville is set 

to become the only primary PGM mine and the second largest nickel mine in Australia: 

« Stage 1 (Years 1 to 4): ~151koz 3E, 3.2kt Ni, 5.2kt Cu, 0.3kt Co per annum 

« Stage 2 (Years 5 to 23): ~238koz 3E, 7.7kt Ni, 8.7kt Cu, 0.7kt Co per annum 
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Figure 2. Gonneville 3E precious metal production profile (koz, recovered). 

 

Figure 3. Gonneville base metal production profile (kt, recovered). 

Financial return metrics 

The PFS highlights the initial 23-year, two-stage open-pit phase has robust financial metrics using long-

term, real base case commodity price assumptions of Pd: US$1,300/oz, Ni: US$18,750/t, Cu: 

US$10,500/t, Pt: US$1,300/oz, Au: US$2,900/oz, Co: US$39,000/t, approximating the ~95th percentile of 

industry cost curves (Table 3). 

Project level financial metrics are presented at the base case prices as well as approximate spot 

prices and concentrate offtake terms as of 5 December 2025. All figures are in real terms (2025 AUD) 

and are unleveraged. 

Table 3. Gonneville Project Pre-Feasibility Study key financial metrics (open-pit phase only). 

Key metric Unit  Base case5  Spot case6 

Modelled open-pit life Years  23  >23 

Cumulative gross revenue A$bn  16.7  18.1 

Cumulative EBITDA A$bn  6.9  8.5 

EBITDA margin %  44  49 

Cumulative free cashflow (pre-tax) A$bn  4.7  6.2 

Cumulative free cashflow (post-tax) A$bn  3.6  4.7 

Annual operating cashflow (pre-tax) A$Mpa  280  340 

Annual operating cashflow (post-tax) A$Mpa  230  270 

 

 
5 Wood Mackenzie 2025 nickel and copper cost curves sourced 31 Oct 2025, 95th percentile of palladium cost curve is 

Sibanye Stillwater US PGM Operations (2025 AISC guidance US$1,320/oz 2E incl S45X credit) sourced 7 Nov 2025). 
6 Spot prices Pd: US$1,500/oz, Pt: US$1,660/oz, Au: US$4,250/oz, Ni: US$14,900/t, Cu: US$12,050/t, Co: US$49,500/t, Cu conc 

TCRCs US$-40/t, US-4c/lb, Ni conc Ni payability 76%, sourced COMEX, LME, S&P Global 5 Dec 2025. 
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Key metric Unit  Base case5  Spot case6 

NPV8% (pre-tax) A$bn  1.4  2.0 

NPV8% (post-tax) A$bn  1.0  1.5 

IRR (pre-tax) %  23  29 

IRR (post-tax) %  21  26 

NPC8% development CapEx A$bn  1.3 

Stage 1 payback (from 1st production) Years  2.7  2.4 

Stage 2 payback (from Yr5) Years  2.5  2.0 

All-in Sustaining Costs (AISC)7 US$/oz 3E  370  390 

Note: values are rounded to 2 significant figures. EBITDA margin calculated as portion of Net Smelter Return. NPC development 

CapEx is the net present cost of both stages of development capital, discounted to FID. 

If the base case or higher prices are sustained over the longer term, the mine life is expected to well 

exceed the PFS modelled open-pit phase of 23 years, as the mining inventory is constrained to 

conservative mine design prices rather than the Resource (only ~50% of the Resource exploited by 

the PFS open-pit phase). Given this, there is considerable upside to the PFS metrics through 

expansions and/or life extensions.  

The maximum negative free cashflow during the Stage 1 development is ~A$820M, including 

contingency. The Project is expected to generate pre-tax cashflows of A$300Mpa in the first 3 years, 

A$310Mpa for the next 10 years and A$240Mpa in years 13-23, at base case prices (Figure 4).  

 

Figure 4. Cashflow profile over modelled open-pit phase (pre-tax, real). 

The two-stage development plan reduces overall execution risk and allows for the efficient 

deployment of capital. Importantly, given the scale and nature of the Gonneville Resource, the 

ability to expand the scale of the operation and/or drop the cut-off grade in future years is retained, 

providing exceptional optionality and leverage to higher long term metal prices.  

 

 
7 AISC per produced 3E ounce (Pd+Pt+Au), net of byproduct credits after payabilities from Ni, Cu, Co. AISC calculation 

aligned to the SFA Oxford methodology, which excludes royalties, to compare with PGM industry peers. 
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Detailed metrics by stage 

Detailed financial, cost and physical metrics are presented for Stage 1 (the first 4 years), as well as 

the entire 23 year modelled open-pit phase of the Project, at base case prices (Table 4). Stage 1 has 

considerably higher feed grade than future years and hence considerably higher margins. All figures 

are in real terms (2025 AUD) and are unleveraged. 

Table 4. Gonneville Project Pre-Feasibility Study detailed metrics by stage (base case prices). 

Metric Unit 
Stage 1 

(Years 1 to 4) 

Modelled open-pit life  

(Years 1 to 23) 

Financial    

Gross Revenue (avg) A$Mpa 450 730 

Net Smelter Return per tonne processed A$/t 90 57 

EBITDA (avg) A$Mpa 260 300 

EBITDA margin (avg) % 61 44 

Annual operating cashflow (pre-tax) A$Mpa 260 280 

Annual operating cashflow (post-tax) A$Mpa 250 230 

Capital Costs    

Pre-Prod development CapEx (incl. contingency) A$M 820  

Stage 2 expansion CapEx (incl. contingency) A$M  840 

Sustaining CapEx A$Mpa 7 26 

Operating Costs (avg)    

Mine site cash costs per tonne processed A$/t 35 32 

Mine site cash costs per 3E ounce produced US$/oz 3E 720 1,130 

+ Transport & Selling costs US$/oz 3E 57 53 

- By-product credits (Ni, Cu, Co, Fe) US$/oz 3E 700 890 

= Total cash costs per 3E ounce US$/oz 3E 75 290 

+ Sustaining costs US$/oz 3E 32 76 

= All-in Sustaining Costs (AISC) per 3E ounce US$/oz 3E 110 370 

PGM Industry Cost Curve Position  

(net of by-products) 

quartile 1st  2nd  

Mining Physicals    

Total ore mined (excl pre-prod mining) Mt 27 280 

Total waste mined (excl pre-prod mining) Mt 31 330 

Total material movement incl. reclaim (avg) Mtpa 14 36 

Strip ratio (avg) x 1.1 1.2 

Processing Physicals    

Total mass processed Mt 19 280 

« Measured % 9 0 

« Indicated % 91 94 

« Inferred % 0 6 

3E (Pd+Pt+Au) grade (avg) g/t 1.44 0.85 

Nickel grade (avg) % 0.15 0.15 
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Note: values are rounded to 2 significant figures. Gross Revenue is net of payabilities (as invoiced by offtakers) 

Cost profile 

All-in Sustaining Costs (AISC) are calculated per total 3E (Pd+Pt+Au) precious metal ounce, which is 

consistent with the PGM Industry approach, given the Project is primarily driven by precious metals 

revenues (~58%) at base case prices.  

The AISC is intended to highlight the costs and margins of the operation per produced 3E ounce. 

AISC is calculated as: 

𝐴𝐼𝑆𝐶 (𝑈𝑆$/𝑜𝑧 3𝐸) =
𝑂𝑝𝐸𝑥 + 𝑠𝑢𝑠𝑡 𝐶𝑎𝑝𝐸𝑥 − (𝑁𝑖 + 𝐶𝑢 + 𝐶𝑜 𝑟𝑒𝑣𝑒𝑛𝑢𝑒𝑠 𝑎𝑓𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝑝𝑎𝑦𝑎𝑏𝑖𝑙𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑒𝑠)

𝑃𝑑 + 𝑃𝑡 + 𝐴𝑢 𝑝𝑟𝑜𝑑𝑢𝑐𝑒𝑑
 

The annualised AISC for Gonneville is very low during the initial years of production (~US$30/oz 3E in 

first 3 years), due to the shallow nature of the Resource and high grades near surface. The AISC per 

3E ounce is improved by the strong byproduct revenue generated from the production of nickel, 

copper and cobalt (~42% of revenues).  

Metric Unit 
Stage 1 

(Years 1 to 4) 

Modelled open-pit life  

(Years 1 to 23) 

Copper grade (avg) % 0.14 0.092 

Cobalt grade (avg) % 0.014 0.015 

Oxide processing throughput Mtpa 1 1→0 

Oxide modelled life Years  9 

Sulphide processing throughput Mtpa 4 4→12→14 

Sulphide modelled life Years  23 

Produced 3E (Pd+Pt+Au) koz 600 5,100 

Produced nickel kt 13 160 

Produced copper kt 21 186 

Produced cobalt kt 1.1 15 

Pd recovery (avg) % 71 74 

Pt recovery (avg) % 42 31 

Au recovery (avg) % 88 83 

Ni recovery (avg) % 44 38 

Cu recovery (avg) % 77 72 

Co recovery (avg) % 42 37 
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Figure 5. Gross revenue split by commodity and product (after payabilities), avg. 

The AISC progressively trends up to US$370/oz 3E over the modelled open-pit life, primarily due to 

lower overall feed grades over time and higher mining costs as the open-pit gets deeper ( Figure 6).  

 

 

Figure 6. Gonneville AISC cost vs Gonneville 3E basket price 6F

8 over modelled open-pit phase. 

In all years, the AISC is significantly below the base case long-term basket price (~US$1,354oz 3E), 

and well below the 70th percentile of the PGM industry cost curve (~US$1,180/oz 4E in 2024), 

highlighting the profitability of the operation through the commodity price cycle, its diversified 

revenue stream and its global competitiveness.  

The low costs, significant margins and long-life of the Project also support the possibility of servicing 

significant long-term debt. Capital intensity assessment / benchmarking has not been performed, 

primarily because there have been very limited PGM development projects executed recently.  

Industry competitiveness 

The competitiveness of the Project has been assessed against PGM industry peers, whose revenues 

are driven primarily by platinum or palladium. These mines typically report their cash and sustaining 

costs per 4E ounce of palladium, platinum, gold and rhodium produced (4E=Pd+Pt+Au+Rh). 

 

 
8 Gonneville 3E basket price the weighted average Pd, Pt, Au price after payabilities.  
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Byproduct credits from nickel, copper, chrome, cobalt, iridium, ruthenium and other minor metals 

are offset against costs.  

It is noted that Russian and South African mines are responsible for >85% of 4E production (based on 

2024 production). These countries have significant political, financial and operational challenges and 

the potential for supply disruptions from these countries is considered significant.  

Gonneville is modelled to be 2nd quartile on the current 4E industry cost curve, and the lowest cost 

producer of PGMs in the western world, based on 2024 industry total cash and sustaining costs net of 

byproduct credits (Figure 7).  

Norilsk Nickel (Russia) occupies the entirety of the first quartile and has negative cash costs due to 

their high level of Ni-Cu-Co by-product credits. Most South African PGM mines have very limited base 

metal by-product credits and typically involve very deep, narrow, non-mechanised underground 

mining with relatively high operating costs and significant development/sustaining costs.  

Gonneville’s attractive position on the cost curve highlights a robust and competitive asset that is 

modelled to be highly profitable through the commodity cycle. The next best peer in the industry has 

AISC of ~US$721/oz (Impala Canada Lac Des Iles operation in 2024 8 F

9), over double the predicted 

Gonneville AISC and has since announced closure plans in mid 2027 (costs artificially low at the end 

of the mine plan).  

 

 
9 SFA Oxford 2024 actual, sourced on 4 June 2025 
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Figure 7. 2024 PGM industry all-in sustaining cost curve (net of byproduct credits) and Gonneville positioning 7F

10. 

 

 

 
10 Source: 2024 SFA (Oxford) Ltd actual collated costs and revenues used for 4E cost curve data in June 2025. The Gonneville AISC assumes average by-product prices of: Copper 

US$10,500/t, Nickel US$18,750/t, Co US$39,000/t. AISC calculation aligned to the SFA Oxford methodology which excludes royalties. 
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Sensitivity analysis 

Sensitivity analysis has been performed as part of the PFS, assessing the robustness of the initial 23-

year, two stage open-pit phase financial metrics to a range of long-term metals prices, exchange 

rates, operating costs and capital costs as per industry standard practice (Figure 8).  

All sensitivity analysis performed is within the financial model, which ignores the inherent ability to 

adapt to changing macro-economic conditions in real-time during operations of a large-scale, long 

life bulk open-pit, through: 

« Adapting the mine design / mine plan due to changes in economic cut-off (increasing or 

decreasing the feed grade to plant and/or overall mine inventory), 

« Adapting the process plant to chase higher recoveries through higher reagent use and higher 

operating costs, 

« Applying hedging strategies, 

« Increasing plant throughput capacity or performing retrofit / adaptations to the process plant 

configuration. 

Therefore, the sensitivity analysis is indicative and does not reflect the true financial implications of 

significant movement in underlying assumptions, which can only be gauged through detailed mine 

redesigns or plant re-optimisations.  

For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange rates below, it is assumed 50% of 

CapEx and 25% of OpEx are effectively incurred (but not necessarily denominated) in USD, with the 

balance incurred in AUD. Offtake terms and payabilities remain fixed in the sensitivity analysis and 

are not varied with movements in metals prices.  

 

Figure 8. Modelled open-pit phase pre-tax NPV8 sensitivity analysis. 
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Palladium, nickel and copper are the major revenue contributors, with palladium having a poor 

correlation to both copper and nickel historically, which provides a degree of diversification of the 

revenue stream and robustness to fluctuations in prices.   

Over the mid 2023 to mid 2025 period, the palladium price remained well below the marginal cost 

of production (~US$1,320/oz) 9F

11 and has only recently recovered to more sustainable levels.  

On the flipside, history demonstrates that when palladium rises above ‘incentive price’ levels (prices 

which incentivise capital investment to generate new supply), it can remain elevated for an 

extended period, as there are very limited additional sources of supply. In this way, historically 

palladium has shown an extremely low level of supply elasticity and hence very cyclical price 

behaviour, which is expected to continue into the future.  

 

Figure 9. LBMA palladium price (blue), PFS mine design and PFS long term price, US$/oz. 

Sensitivity of key financial metrics to fluctuations in long term palladium, nickel and copper pricing 

has been performed, which highlights the significant leverage to higher long terms prices and 

robustness of the metrics to levels below the marginal cost of supply (Table 5).  

 

 
11 Sibanye Stillwater 2025 guidance for US PGM Operations (US$1,320/oz 2E AISC incl S45X credit), sourced 7 Nov 2025) 
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Table 5. Pre-tax NPV and IRR sensitivity to long term Pd, Ni and Cu prices (real). Base case in bold. 

 

The analysis demonstrates the robustness of the financial metrics even at the ~70th percentile of 

palladium industry cost curve (the price level where only 70% of producing mines in the industry are 

profitable) and at the low-end range of long-term nickel and copper price forecasts from industry 

banks/brokers.  

This implies that even in a scenario where there is a 30% drop in palladium demand from current 

levels, assuming no supply cost escalation above the rate of inflation, Gonneville is still a viable Project 

(>15% IRR) to finance and execute. Chalice considers this extreme scenario unlikely however, given: 

« The robustness of palladium demand, particularly from internal combustion and hybrid vehicles 

and slowing adoption of battery electric vehicles, but also from growing applications in data 

centres (electronic components, semi-conductors (multilayer ceramic capacitors) and precious 

metal investment given its extreme scarcity; 

« Increasing palladium loadings per vehicle over time as emissions standards become stricter, 

particularly in the developing world; 

« The lack of substitutes, or at least readily available substitutes in palladium applications; 

« Palladium demand is extremely inelastic – i.e. consumers are not sensitive to the price, in 

particular when considering the input cost of palladium in an average internal combustion or 

hybrid vehicle is currently US$100-200 per vehicle; 

« A prolonged subdued price environment for the metal will incentivise new applications (e.g. 

replacing gold in electrical connector plating, hydrogen production and purification and new 

chemical / catalytic applications), thus increasing demand over time; 

« The instability and challenging investment landscape of Russia, South Africa and Zimbabwe; 

« The rapid rise in industry costs in South Africa (>10% p.a.) driven by ageing and deep underground 

mines, which puts upwards pressure on prices over the long term; 

« Structural infrastructure issues, corruption, political instability and high levels of inflation in South 

Africa and Zimbabwe; 



 

ASX:CHN Chal ice Min ing L imited  
 

18 

« Lack of palladium deposits and economically viable development projects globally (supply is 

extremely inelastic); and, 

« Lack of investment in recycled / secondary supply, particularly without a significant, sustained 

price incentive above current levels.  

« Negligible investment was made into recycling or any form of new supply in the last period of 

sustained incentive prices in 2019-2023, which demonstrates the extreme inelasticity of supply. 

Development plan overview 

The development plan for the Project includes an open-pit mine, process plant and supporting 

infrastructure, constructed in two stages. Stage 1 is designed for the lowest initial capital cost, 

maximum rate of return and shortest capital payback period, while the Stage 2 expansion is designed 

for optimal strategic value, mine life and profitability through the price cycle: 

« Stage 1 – 4 years of higher-grade and higher-margin open-pit mining, processing oxide at 1Mtpa 

and sulphide at 4Mtpa in parallel, through a conventional crush-grind-flotation-leach process 

plant.   

« Stage 2 – from year 5 to year 23, a long-life, bulk open-pit mining phase, processing oxide at 

1Mtpa and sulphide at 12Mtpa processing throughput rate. De-bottlenecking of the process 

plant is completed post oxide feed exhaustion in year 9 to allow for an ultimate 14Mtpa sulphide 

process throughput rate. 

The staged development approach de-risks the project with efficient deployment of capital and 

ability to adapt future stages to learnings and macro-economic conditions.  Timing of the Stage 2 

expansion is selected to ensure capital payback of Stage 1 and sufficient de-risking of the process 

flowsheet, however this could be accelerated if macro-economic conditions incentivise. Regulatory 

approval applications will include both Stage 1 and Stage 2, with any further expansions or line 

extensions needing future amendments.  

The Stage 1 process throughput of 5Mtpa combined oxide and sulphide feed was selected as the 

optimal case for the higher-grade starter pit, which balanced sufficient return on fixed capital, 

shortest payback period, within funding constraints and a commensurate manageable risk profile for 

implementation by Chalice.  

Ultimate processing capacity of 14Mtpa of sulphide feed was selected based on long term macro-

economic assumptions, mining inventory, equipment sizing, process water and site footprint 

characteristics, to deliver optimal strategic value of the project over the longer term within credible 

financing constraints. It is expected that significant debt funding would be available to fund both 

Stage 1 and Stage 2 capital costs.  

The timing and sizing of the Stage 2 expansion is flexible and provides optionality, with the investment 

decision for this expansion expected to be made separately to Stage 1 FID, in ~2031-2033. Macro-

economic conditions may incentivise an earlier (or later) expansion, which would be possible within 

the planned regulatory approvals process.  

If macro-economic conditions did not incentivise the expansion, a similar mine plan would essentially 

be followed but over a longer modelled life (~55 years as opposed to 23 years). Given the PFS 

financial outcomes however, Chalice considers both Stage 1 and Stage 2 to be incentivised at 

macro conditions well below the base case assumptions.    

The Study is based on the open-pit portion of the Gonneville Resource only and does not include a 

likely transition to large-scale underground mining of the existing Resource in future, nor does it 

consider likely extensions to the Resource which have already been defined through step-out drilling.   
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The PFS development plan is materially different to previous project studies, with a two-stage 

development, a simplified flowsheet and design/optimisations based on conservative, bottom of the 

cycle commodity price environment.  

Mining 

The Gonneville Resource starts at surface and hence conventional open-pit truck-excavator mining 

methods are selected for operations. Conventional grade-control, drill-and-blast and load-and-haul 

techniques are assumed, along with standard mining support fleet, all operated by a mining 

contractor.  

The final pit dimensions are 1.7km (strike) x 1.0km (width) x 0.45km (depth). The pit shells are artificially 

constrained in the North to Chalice-owned farmland, inclusive of a buffer. 

 

Figure 10. 3D view (looking ENE) of the fresh sulphide ore blocks by NSR within the modelled pit.  

The mine plan assumes a total material moved (TMM) rate of 14Mtpa for Stage 1, increasing to a 

maximum TMM rate of 38Mtpa in Stage 2. The mine plan assumes a level of stockpiling and 

rehandling to optimise grade to the process plant. Low-grade stockpiles and mine waste will be 

stored proximal to the open-pit, with any mineralised waste encapsulated progressively over time. 

The mine plan has a very low strip ratio (waste:ore) of 1.2 over the modelled life. 

Importantly, the mine plan and cut-off grade may be adapted over time according to prevailing 

macro-economic conditions, which are highly cyclical. This cyclicality and optionality is not 

considered in the PFS, which assumes flat long-term prices in real terms. There is considerable value 

however inherent in this operational flexibility to adapt to price cycles. 

Process plant 

The process plant will produce three saleable products, including copper-palladium-platinum-gold 

and nickel-cobalt-palladium-platinum smelter concentrates and palladium-platinum-gold doré, 

utilising industry standard processing techniques (Figure 11). 
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Figure 11. Gonneville Project Process Flowsheet (simplified).  

The superficial free dig oxide Resource is processed using a conventional sizing, scrubbing and 

grinding circuit, followed by blending with the sulphide feed into a precious metal resin-in-leach 

adsorption process to produce a Pd-Pt-Au doré.    

The fresh rock sulphide Resource is processed using a conventional crushing and grinding circuit 

utilising a SAG-ball-IsaMillTM configuration, a sequential sulphide flotation concentrator to produce 

two concentrates: a Cu-Pd-Pt-Au concentrate and a Ni-Co-Pd-Pt concentrate. The remaining 

sulphide feed is then blended with the oxide feed into the leach process to produce a Pd-Pt-Au doré.  

Flowsheet and plant parameters are based on over three years of metallurgical testwork and 

flowsheet development, with a >$15 million investment by Chalice to date. This work included >1,000 

flotation tests, >400 leach tests and full mass balances on seven metallurgical composites, derived 

from 33 dedicated metallurgical drill holes. As such, process plant performance has been materially 

de-risked.  

Product marketing and offtake 

The products are considered industry standard and commercially attractive to a broad range of 

potential customers. The products are expected to be marketed and sold as follows: 

« The ~20% Cu, 45-60g/t 3E (Pd+Pt+Au) concentrate is expected to be sold directly to copper 

smelters in Asia and/or Europe, where offtake terms are expected to be highly favourable based 

on indicative terms received to date. The copper concentrate is expected to have negligible 

deleterious elements.  

« The ~8% Ni, 0.8% Co, 18-20g/t 3E concentrate is expected to be sold directly to nickel smelters or 

pre-cursor Cathode Active Material (“pCAM”) refineries in Asia, Europe or North America, where 

offtake terms are expected to be favourable based on indicative terms received to date. The 

nickel concentrate is expected to have negligible deleterious elements, with a minor penalty for 

MgO in lower grade in the later years of the mine plan.  

« The Pd-Pt-Au doré is expected to be sold directly to a precious metal refinery, where a nominal 

refining charge will be payable. 

It is assumed that the payable metals in the offtake products will be nickel, copper, cobalt, 

palladium, platinum and gold, however, the concentrates do contain iron, rhodium, iridium, silver 

and other minor critical minerals, and the recovery and potential payability of these metals continues 

to be further investigated. 

Supporting infrastructure and workforce 

In addition to mining and processing facilities, waste storage, offices, temporary accommodation for 

construction workforce, roads/parking, stores and maintenance facilities will be built on site (Figure 

12). 
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Figure 12. Gonneville MDA preliminary site layout. 

The Tailings Storage Facility (TSF) will be constructed in stages, as a downstream, high density 

polyethylene (HDPE) lined, valley-fill method. The TSF will have sufficient storage for the entire open-

pit modelled life, with further expansions to be subject to new regulatory approvals.  

Mining and processing facilities on site will be supported by new power and water infrastructure, 

including a solar-battery-diesel hybrid power facility. The mine site will be connected to the South 

West Interconnected System (SWIS) electricity network to source power, via a new ~27km monopole 

dual-circuit high voltage transmission line from Muchea. A Connection Agreement is in place with 

Western Power to progress scoping of this infrastructure. 

Process water is to be supplied via a new ~63km pipeline to the Alkimos Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

A Letter of Intent (LOI) has been executed with Water Corporation in relation to the offtake of treated 

wastewater, which is currently being discharged into the ocean. The forecast volume of water supply 

available at Alkimos provides sufficient volume for the modelled open-pit life of the Project and is 

expected to increase over time with the expected expansion of the Perth metropolitan area. 

Two potential water and power infrastructure corridors have been scoped with flora and fauna 

surveys ongoing, and heritage surveys planned in CY26. Government Trading Entities Western Power 

and Water Corporation continue to be engaged on cost and execution schedule for this 

infrastructure. Chalice continues to engage with the WA and Commonwealth Governments around 

potential common user infrastructure options and funding support. 

Bulk copper and nickel concentrates are assumed to be trucked and exported via the Port of 

Bunbury in Stage 1. In Stage 2, concentrates are assumed to be trucked and exported via the 

planned new Kwinana Bulk Terminal Port.  
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The construction workforce is assumed to be largely residential (locally based, commuting to site 

daily) with consideration of some temporary accommodation on site, while the operations workforce 

is assumed to be residential.  

Regulatory approvals  

Gonneville has received formal recognition from both the State and Commonwealth Governments 

with ‘Strategic Project’ status from the WA State Government and ‘Major Project’ status from the 

Commonwealth Government of Australia, recognising the strategic significance of the project. This 

formal recognition provides a level of prioritisation and streamlining of regulatory assessment by 

governments. These designations do not bypass or weaken environmental approvals processes.  

The Project will require approvals under the WA Environmental Protection Act 1986, WA Mining Act 

1978, and the Commonwealth Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999. 

Chalice owns ~26km2 of freehold land over and surrounding the 22km2 Mine Development Area 

(MDA). The MDA is subject to exploration tenure granted under the WA Mining Act 1978, comprising 

Exploration Licences E70/5118, E70/5119 and E70/5353.  

To progress the Project, it is intended that portions of this exploration tenure coinciding with the MDA 

will ultimately be converted to Mining Lease(s). The area applied for under a Mining Lease will 

encompass the Gonneville mine footprint and all associated mining and processing facilities.  

The infrastructure corridors for power and water pipeline required to support the mine development 

will be progressed for approval via a Miscellaneous Licence(s).  

Extensive work has been undertaken by Chalice to develop environmental baselines and define the 

programme of environmental surveys and studies required to support formal environmental 

assessment during the study phase of the Project.  

Formal referral of the Project to State and Commonwealth Governments was submitted in March 

2024 which commenced the regulatory environmental approvals processes. It is anticipated that the 

Environmental Review Documents (ERDs) will be submitted in H2 CY26. Indicative approval timelines, 

which govern the overall project development timeline, are estimates only and not all steps in the 

approvals process are subject to statutory timeframes and could vary to those anticipated. 

Community  

From the discovery and early development of the Project in 2020, Chalice has recognised that the 

local community are our most important stakeholders, and effective community engagement is 

critical to the success of the Project.  

Chalice has proactive, regular and transparent engagement with key stakeholders across the local 

community, indigenous landowner groups and all levels of government. At all levels of the Company, 

Chalice seeks to engage with a genuine, responsive, and approachable style to establish the 

Company as a trusted organisation.   

This engagement has been reflected in the results of three Local Voices surveys conducted since 

2023, which have all indicated high levels of support for the Project. 

Chalice has invested more than ~$11M into the local community via local spend and direct 

contractors. The mine is expected to generate 1,200 FTE construction jobs and 500 FTE operations 

jobs and contribute more than $1.5 billion in direct royalties and taxes to the state and federal 

governments. The workforce will be largely residential, based in and around the surrounding areas of 

Perth, making it a highly sought after location for workers in the mining industry.  
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The Project is located in the Whadjuk Indigenous Land Use Agreement (ILUA) area, signed as part of 

the historic 2021 South West Native Title Settlement between the Noongar people and the Western 

Australian Government. 

Engagement with Whadjuk has been ongoing since mid-2021 through cultural awareness and 

cultural safety training, including On-Country visits, involvement in environmental surveys as well as 

the completion of cultural heritage surveys covering all Chalice-owned farmland in and around the 

Project site. The completed cultural heritage survey report identifies no impediments to the 

advancement of the Project.   

Chalice has received a positive reception from Whadjuk People and is committed to further 

developing this important relationship as the Project matures and delivers direct benefits to the 

group.  

Environment 

Chalice is committed to rigorous standards and governance frameworks to ensure responsible 

environmental practices are followed in all our activities.   

Decisions on design, construction and operation are guided by the mitigation hierarchy to manage 

and minimise our impacts on the environment. This hierarchy of Avoid, Minimise, Rehabilitate and 

Offset, underpins all aspects of our environmental management and reflects our commitment to 

responsible mining practices.   

The Tailings Storage Facility (TSF) and other waste management facilities and practices have been 

designed to comply with a zero-discharge site policy i.e. no pollutants discharged to the external 

environment. The TSF design complies with relevant WA state guidance and code of practices, 

national ANCOLD 10 F

12 guidelines and the Global Industry Standard on Tailings Management (GISTM 

2020).    

We fundamentally believe that mining can be undertaken sustainably and responsibly, and that the 

Project can co-exist with conservation and community values. Further information regarding our 

approach to Sustainability can be found in the 2025 Sustainability Report, part of the Annual Report 

(refer to ASX Announcement on 26 September 2025).  

Our commitment to biodiversity is highlighted in our Gonneville Biodiversity Strategy that spans the 

life of the mine and beyond, to achieve two key goals: 

« To ensure science-based no net loss of species or habitat as a result of any mining operations. 

« To strive towards a net positive legacy for significant species and our local community.  

The Biodiversity Strategy and goals will be delivered through on-the-ground restoration projects that 

increase habitat availability and connect remnant areas of habitat on farmland and adjacent areas 

of the conservation estate that are currently fragmented.  

Approximately 400ha of Chalice-owned land adjacent to the MDA (Figure 13) have been 

designated as Biodiversity Offset areas. A detailed implementation plan has been developed, and 

work has commenced with the establishment of a Pilot Restoration Area (Figure 14), and research 

partnerships focusing on Chuditch and Black Cockatoo species, the key threatened fauna species 

whose protection and management is critical to the success against the goal of ‘no net loss of 

species’.   

The findings of these studies will inform both the appropriate restoration responses and control 

management actions for the restoration areas. 

 

 
12 Australian National Committee on Large Dams 
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Figure 13. Project Mine Development Area and planned offset areas.  

 

Figure 14. Pilot restoration area establishment.  
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Project funding 

Chalice has been engaging with a number of potential finance partners from both public and 

private markets during the PFS.  Governments, both Australian and international, have indicated a 

strong appetite to support funding of critical minerals projects like Gonneville in western countries. 

Palladium, platinum, nickel and cobalt are all considered critical minerals by the Australian 

Government, whilst copper is considered a ‘strategic mineral’.  

Funding is expected to be sourced from range of partners including: 

« Western Australian State Government sponsored initiatives 

« Australian Federal Government sponsored initiatives 

« International government sponsored initiatives 

« Offtake partners 

« Specialist ‘green’ finance providers 

« Commercial banks 

A detailed funding plan will be developed during the Feasibility Study.  Chalice has formed the view 

that there is a reasonable basis to believe that requisite future funding for development of the Project 

will be available when required. The grounds on which this reasonable basis is established includes:  

« Australian and international governments, from Organisation for Economic Co-operation and 

Development (OECD) countries, have a strong appetite to support large scale critical minerals 

projects. 

« Export Credit Agencies (ECAs) from major OECD nations, including Australia, Canada, Germany, 

Japan, and the United States, are showing increasing interest in financing projects such as 

Gonneville as part of broader national strategies to enhance supply chain resilience.  

« ECAs can provide long-term, low-cost debt which bolsters project viability and profile, often 

catalysing equity participation from sovereign wealth funds, development finance 

institutions, and strategic investors seeking de-risked exposure to critical minerals. 

« The signing of a non-binding Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Mitsubishi Corporation 

in 2024 highlights clear potential for strategic partnership in the development of the Project. This 

collaboration demonstrates growing global interest in securing reliable sources of critical minerals 

and reinforces Gonneville’s appeal to world-class industrial counterparties. 

« Chalice has a current market capitalisation of approximately A$680 million (at 5 December 2025) 

and no debt.  

« The Company has a strong track record of successfully raising equity funds in a prudent and 

disciplined manner when required to further the exploration and development of the Project.  

« The Chalice Board and management team has experience in mine development, financing and 

operations in the resources industry. 

« Chalice owns 100% of the Gonneville Project and there are no historical financing mechanisms 

(e.g. royalty, stream, etc) encumbering its development.  

« The Project is located in Western Australia, which is considered one of the lowest-risk, most stable 

and attractive jurisdictions globally for mining. 

« The Project has an initial modelled open-pit life of 23 years. 

« Project economic viability has been established at bottom of the cycle commodity prices, with 

the PFS demonstrating a highly competitive 2nd quartile position on the PGM industry cost curve 
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and an unleveraged payback period of under three years – there is considerable financial 

capacity to cover long term debt repayments. 

Chalice has $76M in cash and listed investments (at end September 2025) and is fully funded through 

to targeted FID in H1 CY28. Project financing is expected to be secured following completion of the 

Feasibility Study, which is targeted for H1 CY27.  

Development timeline and next steps 

The PFS has demonstrated that the Project is technically and commercially viable, and hence 

Chalice is now progressing the development plan into a Feasibility Study (FS).  The FS will involve 

optimising the design and undertaking detailed engineering to prepare the Project for a Final 

Investment Decision (FID) on Stage 1, targeted in H1 CY28.  

The Company is targeting submission of the Environmental Review Documents (ERDs) in H2 CY26 

using the PFS development plan as the basis for the submission. Importantly, the approval scope will 

consider the full scale and long-term impacts of the Project, so there is scope to adjust the staging 

of construction according to macro-economic conditions.  

Offtake negotiations for copper and nickel concentrates will commence in CY26, with the aim of 

securing foundational customers for these products, whilst maintaining flexibility and optionality for 

as long as possible. Offtake discussions could potentially include linked project financing, as a 

favourable source of capital and mechanism for alignment with downstream partners.  

An FID is expected to be made, subject to the finalisation of all key activities: 

« Feasibility Study completed H1 CY27 

« Offtake agreements executed H2 CY27 

« Funding sourced   H1 CY28 

« Major environmental approvals H1 CY28 

Following FID, a 1.5 to 2-year engineering and construction phase is expected, resulting in first 

production in early 2030 (Figure 15).   

 

Figure 15.  Gonneville Project overall development schedule.  

Further detailed information can be found in the following Executive Summary of the Pre-Feasibility 

Study Report.  
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Authorised for release by the Board of Directors. 

For further information, please visit www.chalicemining.com, or contact: 

0BCorporate Enquiries 

Ben Goldbloom 

GM Corporate Development  

Chalice Mining Limited 

+61 8 9322 3960 

info@chalicemining.com 

1BMedia Enquiries 

Nicholas Read 

Principal and Managing Director 

Read Corporate Investor Relations 

+61 8 9388 1474 

info@readcorporate.com.au 

2BFollow our communications 

LinkedIn: chalice-mining 

Twitter: @chalicemining 

 

 

http://www.chalicemining.com/
mailto:info@chalicemining.com?subject=Corporate%20Enquiry
mailto:info@readcorporate.com.au?subject=Media%20Enquiry
https://au.linkedin.com/company/chalice-gold-mines
https://twitter.com/chalicegold



































































































































































































































































